PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6029237

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEOFF WEYMAN CONNORS	10/24/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PIPESAK INC
Street Address:	125-747 HYDE PARK ROAD
City:	LONDON, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N6H 3S3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16650127

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 321-4200

Email: amanolas@brinksgilson.com
Correspondent Name: BRINKS GILSON & LIONE

Address Line 1: PO BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16677/6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN C. FREEMAN
SIGNATURE:	/John C. Freeman/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=2020-03-24_Executed_Assignment_inventor_to_PipeSak_Inc_2018-10-24#page1.tif source=2020-03-24_Executed_Assignment_inventor_to_PipeSak_Inc_2018-10-24#page2.tif source=2020-03-24_Executed_Assignment_inventor_to_PipeSak_Inc_2018-10-24#page3.tif

PATENT 505982529 REEL: 052213 FRAME: 0348

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

8:

Geoff Weyman CONNORS, 1780 Riverbend Road, London, Ontario, N6K 0A5, CANADA

(hereinafter "the Inventor")

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that effective at least as early as **September 25**, **2017**, I did sell and assign to, and do hereby sell and assign to:

Pipesak Inc. 125-747 Hyde Park Road London, Ontario, N6H 3S3 CANADA (hereinafter "the Assignee")

all my right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to all new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs and/or discoveries, relating to and entitled:

PIPE PROTECTOR

(hereinafter "the Invention"), disclosed in United States Patent Application No. 62/562,645 filed September 25, 2017 and/or in PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2018/051172 filed September 20, 2018 (hereinafter, collectively, "the Applications"), and to all my corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived from or claiming priority to any of the Applications;

and for the same consideration, the Inventor does hereby covenant and agree, now and henceforth, upon request by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or desirable to be done for the preparation, filing, prosecution, obtainment, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of the Applications, any patent resulting therefrom, or any further application or patent relating to said Invention;

and, for the purpose of any and all United States patent applications identified herein, or claiming priority to any of the Applications, the Inventor does hereby declare that I believe the Inventor to be the original and first inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the Invention, that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the applications, including the claims, I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application, that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001 and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon, and I

Page 1 of 2 PAT 87474W-90

> PATENT REEL: 052213 FRAME: 0349

hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the intellectual property office of any country as may be required.

Geoff Weyman CONNORS	Witness:
Executed at City City Province/State, Country This 29 day of 04 2018. Day Month Year Signature	Print Name whose full post office address is 3/6/0/4/6/6/0/6/6/0/6/6/0/6/6/6/6/6/6/6/6
Pipesak Inc.	Witness:
Pipesak Inc. Executed at	I, Sul Buce Print Name
Executed at London City	1, <u>Bul Bruce</u>
Executed at London	I, <u>Gwl Gwre</u> Print Name
Executed at Longlan City Province/State, Country This 24 day of OA 2018	Print Name whose full post office address is 368 6/2000 00, Lowdon OLU VIL 348 was personally present and did see Contacts Name
Executed at City City Province/State, Country This 24 day of OA, 2018 Day Month Year By: Cool Conners	Print Name whose full post office address is 308 600000000000000000000000000000000000
Executed at City City Province/State, Country This 24 day of 04, 2018 Day Month Year By: Print Name	Print Name whose full post office address is 368 6/2000 00, Lowdon OLU VIL 348 was personally present and did see Contacts Name

Page 2 of 2 PAT 87474W-90

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING ASSIGNMENT

The Assignment is a formal document evidencing the transfer of ownership of the invention from the inventors or company (Assignor) to another entity (Assignee).

Review:

Please ensure that the following details are correct:

Inventors: Your name must match official documents such as driver's license or passport. Ex. Joseph P. Doe (not Joe Doe), Michael S. Smith (not Mike Smith), etc. Post office address must be correct and complete (home address, not work)

<u>Company</u> The full corporate name and official corporate address must be used, as it appears on the Articles of Incorporation.

Instructions:

- 1. Fill in your location at the time of signing the Assignment (ex. Ottawa, Ontario, Canada).
- 2. Fill in both the day and month on which you signed the Assignment (ex. June 1, 2012).
- If you make a handwritten change on the document (name, address), <u>please have all</u> inventors initial beside the change.
- 4. Sign the Assignment (in <u>blue</u> ink), in the presence of a witness or notary, on the line above your name. If signing on behalf of a company, please print the full name and title of the authorized Officer signing the Assignment on the lines below the signature.
- 5. Witness: Can be anyone over the age of 18 who knows you. The witness cannot be any of the inventors or the assignee representative. Have the witness fill in his or her name and address, and sign the Witness Statement. Alternately, the Assignment can be signed in the presence of a notary, who should duly notarize the Assignment.

Returning the Executed Assignment:

- Please return the complete signed Assignment (not just the signature pages) by email to Aviva Ovadia at: aovadia@blg.com or by fax at: (613) 787-3558.
- 2. Please also return the <u>original</u> by mail to Borden Ladner Gervais LLP, 100 Queen Street, Suite 1300, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1P 1J9.
- 3. If you have any questions or require a new form due to errors on the Assignment, please contact Aviva Ovadia by email or by phone at (613) 237-0234, ext. 30289.

©Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 2011

PATENT REEL: 052213 FRAME: 0351

RECORDED: 03/24/2020